
Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 

Regular Meeting – September 15, 2020 
185 Spring Avenue 

7:00 p.m. 
Agenda 

 

Due to the shutdown of all Park District facilities in response to COVID-19, meetings of the Park Board of 

Commissioners will be held by Zoom conference until further notice as permitted by the Gubernatorial Disaster 

Proclamation in Response to COVID-19 (COVID-19 Executive Order 5) exempting the requirement of the Open 

Meetings Act for the physical presence of the Commissioners at the meeting and permitting Commissioner 

attendance by video, audio, or telephone access. 

This meeting will be conducted by audio or video conference without a physically present quorum of the Glen Ellyn 

Park District Board of Commissioners because of a disaster declaration related to COVID-19 public health concerns 

affecting the jurisdiction of the Park District.  The President of the Board of Commissioners has determined that an 

in-person meeting at the Spring Avenue Recreation Center, located at 185 Spring Avenue in Glen Ellyn, with all 

participants is not practical or prudent because of the disaster. Commissioners, the Executive Director, Staff and chief 

legal counsel will not all be physically present at the 185 Spring Avenue address in Glen Ellyn, due to the disaster. 

Physical public attendance at the 185 Spring Avenue address in Glen Ellyn may be limited or not feasible, so 

alternative arrangements for public access to hear the meeting are available via the instructions listed below. The 

meeting will also be audio or video recorded and made available to the public, as provided by law. 

The public is invited to join the conference. Please email Dave Harris at dharris@gepark.org for the Meeting ID and 

password by 6:30pm on the Tuesday of the meeting. Plan to join the meeting 5-10 minutes before the start of the 

meeting at 7pm. 

Public participation instructions: 

Members of the public will be automatically muted, therefore, please email any public comment to Dave Harris 

at dharris@gepark.org by 6:30pm on the Tuesday of the meeting. Emailed comments will be read into the official 

record during this meeting. 

I.  Call to Order 
 
II.  Roll Call of Commissioners 
 
III. Pledge of Allegiance 
 
IV. Changes to the Agenda 
 
V.  Public Participation 
 
VI. Consent Agenda:  All items in Section VI are included in the Consent Agenda by the Board and               
       will be enacted in one motion.  There will be no separate discussion of these       
       items unless a Board Member so requests. In which event the item will be 
                     Removed from the Agenda. 

mailto:dharris@gepark.org
mailto:dharris@gepark.org


 
 A. Voucher list of bills totaling $98,597.90   
 B. Minutes from the July 14, 2020 Regular Meeting, August 4, 2020 Workshop Meeting and 
  the September 1, Workshop Meeting.  
 C. Park District Policy Manual Updates  
                                    
VII.       Unfinished Business  

A.  Ackerman Payout Request #13  
  

VIII. New Business 
 A. DuPage County IGA for CARES funding 
 B. Goals and Objectives 
 
IX.       Staff Reports 
 A. Finance Report (For Information Only) 
 B. Staff Reports 
 
X. Commissioners’ Reports 
 
XI.         Adjourn   
  



Glen Ellyn Park District      

Voucher List Presented to the Board of Commissioners 

To the Executive Director:      

Treasurer:_________________________________________________   Date:__________________

10

20

55 Special Recreation Fund 305.68          

94 Capital Improvements Fund 3,915.00       

The payment of the attached list of bills has been approved by the Park District Board of Commissioners and as 

of the date signed below, you are hereby authorized to pay them from the appropriate funds.    

Corporate Fund 50,675.93$   

Report Total: 98,597.90$   

Accounts Payable
Voucher Approval Document

Warrant Request Date: 9/15/2020

Recreation Fund 43,701.29 
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User:

Printed: 09/10/2020 - 10:25AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00004.09.2020

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 200222 Accurate Repro Inc. Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

164234 COVID Signs  430.80 09/16/2020 10-00-000-585850-0000

164535 COVID Signs  89.70 09/16/2020 10-00-000-585850-0000

 520.50Check Total:

Vendor: 101047 Advantage Trailers & Hitches Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

61924 Cables  32.50 09/16/2020 10-10-000-530210-0000

 32.50Check Total:

Vendor: 100182 AMI Graphics, LLC Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

887676 COVID Banners  297.32 09/16/2020 10-00-000-585850-0000

888214 Banners  742.76 09/16/2020 20-00-000-521650-0000

 1,040.08Check Total:

Vendor: 198944 APTA Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

Annual Dues  50.00 09/16/2020 20-30-350-521600-0000

 50.00Check Total:

Vendor: 108315 Batteries Plus Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False

P30617959 Tube Lights  99.50 09/16/2020 20-30-200-541300-0000

 99.50Check Total:

Vendor: 202043 BIG3 Sports Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False

Summer Camps  728.00 09/16/2020 20-30-100-521600-0000

 728.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202040 Cardinal Structural Design Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False

Engineering Services  1,100.00 09/16/2020 10-00-000-585850-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/10/2020 - 10:25 AM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 1,100.00Check Total:

Vendor: 115285 ComEd Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False

7/8-8/6/2020 Electricity  62.76 09/16/2020 10-00-000-570100-0000

 62.76Check Total:

Vendor: 169850 Constellation New Energy - Gas LLC Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False

2961895 6/2020 Gas  386.24 09/16/2020 20-30-200-570200-0000

2961895 6/2020 Gas  217.40 09/16/2020 10-00-000-570200-0000

2961895 6/2020 Gas  62.30 09/16/2020 20-30-150-570200-0000

2961895 6/2020 Gas  349.02 09/16/2020 20-30-500-570200-0000

2961895 6/2020 Gas  719.95 09/16/2020 20-30-450-570200-0000

2961895 6/2020 Gas  258.83 09/16/2020 20-30-300-570200-0000

2961895 6/2020 Gas  699.76 09/16/2020 20-30-100-570200-0000

2961895 6/2020 Gas  180.66 09/16/2020 20-30-350-570200-0000

 2,874.16Check Total:

Vendor: 200460 Dawsons Tree Service Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False

38894/93 Tree Removal  2,550.00 09/16/2020 10-10-000-550700-0000

38895 Tree Removal  840.00 09/16/2020 10-10-000-550700-0000

 3,390.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202037 DYOPATH LLC Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False

12072 8/2020 Anti-virus  242.84 09/16/2020 10-00-000-521400-0000

12072 8/2020 Anti-virus  242.84 09/16/2020 20-00-000-521400-0000

 485.68Check Total:

Vendor: 200600 EMG Fundraising, LLC Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: False

290 Consulting Services  391.50 09/16/2020 20-26-000-525500-6845

 391.50Check Total:

Vendor: 125150 Esscoe, LLC Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False

43112 Replace Alarm Sensor  674.58 09/16/2020 20-30-100-530300-0000

 674.58Check Total:

Vendor: 129187 Renae Frigo Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False

Supplies  13.98 09/16/2020 10-10-000-521370-0000

Supplies  19.46 09/16/2020 20-22-000-535500-2375

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/10/2020 - 10:25 AM) Page 2
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Staff Meeting  122.99 09/16/2020 10-10-000-585250-0000

Arborist Exam  170.00 09/16/2020 10-00-000-585203-0000

 326.43Check Total:

Vendor: 131595 Glenbard South High School Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: False

Summer Camps  3,473.55 09/16/2020 20-21-000-525500-1146

 3,473.55Check Total:

Vendor: 132080 Gold Medal-Chicago, Inc. Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: False

369959 Concessions  232.86 09/16/2020 20-30-300-530095-0000

370320 Concessions  167.01 09/16/2020 20-30-300-530095-0000

 399.87Check Total:

Vendor: 132271 Grainger, Inc. Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: False

9573690709 Timers -26.25 09/16/2020 10-10-000-550300-0000

9631564284 Timers  78.22 09/16/2020 10-10-000-550300-0000

9633393096 Capacitor  14.71 09/16/2020 10-10-000-550300-0000

 66.68Check Total:

Vendor: 200720 Heartline Fitness Systems Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: False

121085 Machine Maintenance  1,000.00 09/16/2020 20-30-100-521600-0000

122908/924 Equipment Repairs  27.00 09/16/2020 20-30-100-530210-0000

 1,027.00Check Total:

Vendor: 137160 Holsteins Garage Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: False

50501 #442 Repairs  1,880.00 09/16/2020 10-10-000-530340-0000

 1,880.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202038 Braden Huff Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  140.00 09/16/2020 20-21-000-525500-1145

 140.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198911 Imagetec LP Supplies Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: False

607202 Maintenance 8/20-11/19/2020  753.50 09/16/2020 10-00-000-521520-0000

607202 Maintenance 8/20-11/19/2020  1,506.98 09/16/2020 20-00-000-521520-0000

 2,260.48Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/10/2020 - 10:25 AM) Page 3
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 148305 Rebecca Karales Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: False

June & July Mileage  27.60 09/16/2020 20-00-000-585270-0000

 27.60Check Total:

Vendor: 151470 Landscape Material Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: False

42044 Mulch  239.50 09/16/2020 10-10-000-550600-0000

42044 Mulch  1,595.00 09/16/2020 94-90-000-575110-0000

 1,834.50Check Total:

Vendor: 152045 Len's Ace Hardware Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: False

Shop Supplies  65.59 09/16/2020 10-10-000-530300-0000

Chainsaw Oil  11.69 09/16/2020 10-10-000-521370-0000

Key Duplication  2.24 09/16/2020 20-21-000-535500-1232

Hardware  3.59 09/16/2020 10-10-000-550300-0000

Sump Pump  183.29 09/16/2020 20-30-200-550300-0000

 266.40Check Total:

Vendor: 200754 Lisa Lombardi Coaching Inc. Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: False

50071667 Summer Classes  170.10 09/16/2020 20-22-000-525500-2350

 170.10Check Total:

Vendor: 154610 Market Access Corporation Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: False

6648 Special Use Permits  175.00 09/16/2020 20-30-150-521205-0000

6656 Special Use Permits  350.00 09/16/2020 20-30-150-521205-0000

 525.00Check Total:

Vendor: 156599 Menard's, Inc. Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: False

50074 Hardware  33.78 09/16/2020 10-10-000-530300-0000

50204 Wasp Spray  34.18 09/16/2020 10-10-000-530600-0000

50287 Pothole Patch/Supplies  109.60 09/16/2020 10-10-000-530300-0000

50465 Supplies  32.87 09/16/2020 20-24-000-535500-4610

50776 Supplies  34.92 09/16/2020 10-10-000-530300-0000

51070 Supplies  31.96 09/16/2020 10-10-000-530300-0000

 277.31Check Total:

Vendor: 202042 Stephanie Mondragon Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: False

GBS Camp Instruction  115.75 09/16/2020 20-21-000-525500-1146

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/10/2020 - 10:25 AM) Page 4
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 115.75Check Total:

Vendor: 198916 Nameplate & Panel Technology Check Sequence: 29 ACH Enabled: False

260063 Commemerative Tag  27.80 09/16/2020 20-00-000-530213-0000

 27.80Check Total:

Vendor: 163300 Office Depot Check Sequence: 30 ACH Enabled: False

Office Supplies  88.51 09/16/2020 10-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  88.50 09/16/2020 20-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  9.78 09/16/2020 20-30-100-530100-0000

Office Supplies  40.66 09/16/2020 10-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  40.66 09/16/2020 20-00-000-530100-0000

Toner  245.50 09/16/2020 10-00-000-530100-0000

Toner  245.50 09/16/2020 20-00-000-530100-0000

 759.11Check Total:

Vendor: 101134 PDRMA Check Sequence: 31 ACH Enabled: False

8/2020 Health Insurance  4,971.91 09/16/2020 10-00-000-565100-0000

8/2020 Health Insurance  10,726.91 09/16/2020 10-10-000-565100-0000

8/2020 Health Insurance  8,746.08 09/16/2020 20-00-000-565100-0000

8/2020 Health Insurance  4,435.82 09/16/2020 20-30-100-565100-0000

8/2020 Health Insurance  226.54 09/16/2020 20-30-150-565100-0000

8/2020 Health Insurance  235.41 09/16/2020 20-30-200-565100-0000

8/2020 Health Insurance  70.62 09/16/2020 20-30-300-565100-0000

8/2020 Health Insurance  94.16 09/16/2020 20-30-350-565100-0000

8/2020 Health Insurance  70.62 09/16/2020 20-30-400-565100-0000

8/2020 Health Insurance  1,160.88 09/16/2020 20-30-450-565100-0000

8/2020 Health Insurance  187.12 09/16/2020 20-30-500-565100-0000

8/2020 Health Insurance  305.68 09/16/2020 55-00-000-565100-0000

8/2020 Property Insurance  5,649.19 09/16/2020 10-00-000-560600-0000

8/2020 Liability Insurance  2,721.26 09/16/2020 10-00-000-560600-0000

8/2020 Workers Compensation  4,121.91 09/16/2020 10-00-000-560200-0000

8/2020 Employment Practice  1,302.82 09/16/2020 10-00-000-560600-0000

8/2020 Pollution Liability  170.01 09/16/2020 10-00-000-560600-0000

 45,196.94Check Total:

Vendor: 199578 Perfected Painting Check Sequence: 32 ACH Enabled: False

Hub Painting  320.00 09/16/2020 94-90-805-575160-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/10/2020 - 10:25 AM) Page 5
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 320.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200177 Performance Chemical & Supply, Inc. Check Sequence: 33 ACH Enabled: False

249756/637 Maintenance Supplies  1,003.60 09/16/2020 20-30-100-530300-0000

Various Maintenance Supplies  769.29 09/16/2020 20-30-100-530300-0000

 1,772.89Check Total:

Vendor: 173350 Randall Pressure Systems Inc. Check Sequence: 34 ACH Enabled: False

35691 Power Washer Repairs  51.18 09/16/2020 10-10-000-530210-0000

 51.18Check Total:

Vendor: 176093 Russo Power Equipment Check Sequence: 35 ACH Enabled: False

10395901 Cover  4.99 09/16/2020 10-10-000-530210-0000

 4.99Check Total:

Vendor: 202039 Katelyn Ryan Check Sequence: 36 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  352.50 09/16/2020 20-21-000-525500-1145

 352.50Check Total:

Vendor: 200491 Safe Haven IT, Inc. Check Sequence: 37 ACH Enabled: False

2020-107 IT Maintenance 9/2020  1,550.00 09/16/2020 10-00-000-521400-0000

2020-107 IT Maintenance 9/2020  1,550.00 09/16/2020 20-00-000-521400-0000

 3,100.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202041 Kelly Schaffer Check Sequence: 38 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  135.00 09/16/2020 20-21-000-525500-1145

 135.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199567 Site One Landscape Supply, LLC Check Sequence: 39 ACH Enabled: False

102569042 Plantings ASFC  600.79 09/16/2020 10-10-000-550600-0000

 600.79Check Total:

Vendor: 200464 Smart Industry Products, LLC Check Sequence: 40 ACH Enabled: False

10310 Waste Bags  361.25 09/16/2020 20-30-475-530425-0000

 361.25Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/10/2020 - 10:25 AM) Page 6
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 181118 Staples Advantage Check Sequence: 41 ACH Enabled: False

Office Supplies  47.00 09/16/2020 10-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  46.99 09/16/2020 20-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  105.51 09/16/2020 10-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  105.50 09/16/2020 20-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  15.72 09/16/2020 20-24-000-535500-4610

 320.72Check Total:

Vendor: 182096 Sunburst Sportswear Inc. Check Sequence: 42 ACH Enabled: False

121238 Uniforms  180.00 09/16/2020 20-21-000-535500-1222

 180.00Check Total:

Vendor: 183781 Terrace Supply Company Check Sequence: 43 ACH Enabled: True

1014985/86 CO2  46.50 09/16/2020 20-30-500-521600-0000

 46.50Check Total:

Vendor: 200963 T-Mobile Check Sequence: 44 ACH Enabled: False

AED Monitoring 7/12-8/11/2020  34.64 08/26/2020 10-00-000-585815-0000

 34.64Check Total:

Vendor: 199517 Uline Check Sequence: 45 ACH Enabled: False

123257041 Padlocks  321.55 09/16/2020 20-21-000-535500-1232

123257041 Padlocks  321.55 09/16/2020 20-21-000-535500-1111

 643.10Check Total:

Vendor: 188120 Unique Products & Service Corporation Check Sequence: 46 ACH Enabled: False

396896 Wipes  179.85 09/16/2020 10-00-000-585850-0000

397163 Spray Bottles  34.04 09/16/2020 10-00-000-585850-0000

 213.89Check Total:

Vendor: 200495 Village of Glen Ellyn-Fuel Check Sequence: 47 ACH Enabled: False

8/2020 Fuel  2,131.04 09/16/2020 10-10-000-530500-0000

8/2020 Fuel  67.56 09/16/2020 20-00-000-530500-0000

 2,198.60Check Total:

Vendor: 190330 Village of Glen Ellyn-Water Check Sequence: 48 ACH Enabled: False

7/1-8/3/2020 Water  103.96 09/16/2020 20-30-200-570400-0000

7/1-8/3/2020 Water  28.53 09/16/2020 20-00-000-570400-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/10/2020 - 10:25 AM) Page 7
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

7/1-8/3/2020 Water  1,347.92 09/16/2020 20-00-000-570400-0000

7/1-8/3/2020 Water  199.77 09/16/2020 10-00-000-570400-0000

7/1-8/3/2020 Water  62.89 09/16/2020 20-30-150-570400-0000

7/1-8/3/2020 Water  617.60 09/16/2020 20-30-500-570400-0000

7/1-8/3/2020 Water  129.17 09/16/2020 20-30-350-570400-0000

7/1-8/3/2020 Water  328.09 09/16/2020 20-30-450-570400-0000

7/1-8/3/2020 Water  418.77 09/16/2020 20-30-100-570400-0000

7/1-8/3/2020 Water  580.91 09/16/2020 20-30-300-570400-0000

7/1-8/3/2020 Water  48.30 09/16/2020 20-00-000-570400-0000

7/1-8/3/2020 Water  3,135.37 09/16/2020 20-00-000-570400-0000

7/1-8/3/2020 Water  1,145.63 09/16/2020 20-30-400-570400-0000

 8,146.91Check Total:

Vendor: 200738 Webster, McGrath & Ahlberg, Ltd Check Sequence: 49 ACH Enabled: False

30971 Topographic Survey  2,000.00 09/16/2020 94-90-820-575120-0000

 2,000.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 90,706.74

 49

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/10/2020 - 10:25 AM) Page 8
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User:

Printed: 09/03/2020 -  9:13AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00001.09.2020

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 201591 Jay Diener Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

Quarterly Cell Phone  60.00 09/03/2020 20-00-000-570300-0000

 60.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 60.00

 1

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/03/2020 -  9:13 AM) Page 1
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Printed: 08/31/2020 -  3:05PM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00014.08.2020

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 202022 Cheer Shoppe Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

2126 Uniforms  1,568.00 08/31/2020 20-21-000-535500-1241

 1,568.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202023 Economy Tent International Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

119452 Outdoor Tent  6,263.16 08/31/2020 10-00-000-585850-0000

 6,263.16Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 7,831.16

 2

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (08/31/2020 -  3:05 PM) Page 1
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Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 

Workshop Meeting  
July 14, 2020 

185 Spring Avenue 
 
 

I.  Call to Order 
Board Secretary, Kimberly Dikker, announced that all Commissioners were participating in the 
July 14, 2020 Regular meeting remotely via Zoom and all verified that they were able to hear the 
discussion clearly.  President Ward then called the remote Zoom meeting to order at 7:07p.m.   
 
II.  Roll Call of Commissioners 
Upon roll call, those answering present were Commissioners Stortz, Durham, Bischoff, and 
President Ward.  Commissioner Nephew arrived at the Zoom meeting at 7:14p.m. and 
Commissioner Cornell at 8:17p.m. Commissioner Weber was absent.   
 
Staff members attending via Zoom but located at the Spring Avenue Recreation Center were 